. WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION SUMMARY
GWS-76 STATE OF COLORADO, OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

05/2011 1313 Sherman St., Room 821, Denver, CO 80203
Main (303) 866-3581  dwr.colorado.gov

Section 30-28-133,(d), C.R.S. requires that the applicant submit to the County, “Adequate evidence that a water supply that is
sufficient in terms of quantity, quality, and dependability will be available to ensure an adequate supply of water.”

T NAME OF DEVELOPMENT AS PROPOSED: ) / AaA A cres
£

2. LAND USE ACTION: [/ g0ate £ K ep [t

3. NAME OF EXISTING PARCEL AS RECORE})_)\ e
hind e 1

SUBDIVISION: , FILING (UNIT) , BLOCK , LOT

4. TOTALACREAGE: / 9, 3 / | 5. NUMBER OF LOTS PROPOSED ¢/ PLAT MAP ENCLOSED? i YES or [] NO

6. PARCEL HISTORY - Please attach copies of deeds, plats, or other evidence or documentation.

A. Was parcel recorded with county prior to June 1, 19727 [J YES orﬁNO ,
B. Has the parcel ever been part of a division of land action singe June 1, 19'@2? [JYESor[INO R eco QCJ '%d

i Lt s E ’ = ) i ) &
If yes, describe the previous action: L0 Ae®B =< d /V/Aod i~ {/7 ﬁ“‘.? QC;I )3, i< C[ )
7
7. LOCATION OF PARCEL ~— Include a map delineating the prOJect area and tie to a sect:on corner.

__ Aofthe AS U 1/4, Section 3 O, Township( 3 [N orms Range (& jjs [0 Eor AW

Principal Meridian (choose only one) NSndh [INew Mexico [JUte [JCostilla
Optional GPS Location: GPS Unit must use the following settings: Format must be UTM, Units Easting:

must be meters, Datum must be NAD83, Unit must be set to true N, [] Zone 12 or [] Zone 13

Northing:
8. PLAT — Location of all wells on property must be plotted and permit numbers provided.
Surveyor's Plat: [J YES or [J NO _ If not, scaled hand drawn sketch: [} YES or [] NO
9. ESTIMATED WATER REQUIREMENTS 10. WATER SUPPLY SOURCE
) EW WELLS -
USE WATER REQUIREMENTS KEX! STING [] DEVELOPED )2@
Gallons per Day Acrie-Feet per Year WELL SPRING PROPOSED AQUIFERS ~(CHECIKONE)
HOUSEHOLD USE # E‘t of units WELL PERMIT NUMBERS O ALLUVIAL 01 UPPER ARAPAHOE
N i s o 2/ L 5 [J UPPER DAWSON LOWER ARAPAHOE
COMMERCIAL USE# & ofs.F | SST D » 5O 524&E K
] LOWERDAWSON  [1 LARAMIE FOX HILLS
i A " N [J DENVER 3 DAKOTA
IRRIGATION # / %f acres Ll 2 . 50
0O OTHER:
STOCKWATERING # _ 7. othead | (47 2 . 5O L] MUNICPAL
- S S [J ASSOCIATION WATER COURT DECREE CASE
OTHER: LOTH 4 5 ] COMPANY NUMBERS: ; P
TOTAL [ DISTRICT 27 } 4'/ L2 P

"uE Foro Y |oso xH ‘WTS’ NAME

Z.OT 5 2004 R = -7 AE / 7 <)z |LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR

SERVICE [[] YES or [] NO

11. WAS AN ENGINEER'S WATER SUPPLY REPORT DEVELOPED? [[] YES or [[] NO IF YES, PLEASE FORWARD WITH THIS FORM.
(This may be required before our review is completed.)

12. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

;B)'SEPTlc TANK/LEACH FIELD [0 CENTRAL SYSTEM
DISTRICT NAME:
[0 LAGOON O vAuLT

LOCATION SEWAGE HAULED TO:

] ENGINEERED SYSTEM (Attach a copy of engineering design.)
] OTHER:




December 7, 2021

John Green

El Paso County Development Services Department
2880 International Circle, Suite 110

Colorado Springs, CO 80910

RE: Ohana Acres Minor Subdivision - Final Plat
File # SF2141
Part of the NW1/4 of the NW1/4 of Section 30, T13S, R63W, 6% P.M.
Upper Black Squirrel Creek Designated Ground Water Basin
Upper Black Squirrel Creek Groundwater Management District
Water Division 2, Water District 10

Dear Mr. Green:

We have reviewed the information received by this office on November 24, 2021, on the above
referenced proposal to subdivide approximately 19.31 acres into four lots of approximately 5 acres
each. The proposed minor subdivision will create four lots, all of which are intended for single-
family residential use.

Water Supply Demand

According to the Water Supply Information Summary Sheet provided, the estimated water
requirement for the subdivision totals 7.56 acre-feet/year, consisting of 1 acre-foot/year/lot for
each of the four residential lots (4 acre-feet total), 3 acre-feet for the irrigation of 4 acres and 0.56
acre-feet for the watering of 10 head of livestock.

Source of Water Supply

Each lot will be served by a proposed individual on lot well withdrawing the allocation for the
Arapahoe aquifer approved in Determination of Water Right No. 3714-BD.

Determination of Water Right No. 3714-BD was issued June 26, 2019 pursuant to section 37-90-
107(7), and the Designated Basin Rules, 2 CCR 410-1 (“Rules”). The determination allocates 755
acre-feet (7.55 acre-feet per year based on a 100-year aquifer life) of water from the Arapahoe
aquifer underlying 19.31 acres generally described as a portion of the NW1/4 of the NW1/4 of
Section 30, Township 13 South, Range 63 West of the 6th P.M. (“Overlying Land”). The allowed
place of use is the above-described 19.31-acre Overlying Land. The use of the groundwater under
3714-BD is limited to in-home, lawn and gardens, domestic animals, commercial, agricultural, stock
and replacement.

The proposed source of water for this subdivision is a bedrock aquifer in the Denver Basin. The
State Engineer’s Office does not have evidence regarding the length of time for which this source
will be a physically and economically viable source of water. According to 37-90-107(7)(a), C.R.S.,
“Permits issued pursuant to this subsection (7) shall allow withdrawals on the basis of an aquifer
life of 100 years.” Based on this allocation approach, the annual amount of water determined in
3714-BD are equal to one percent of the total amount, as determined by rule 5.3.2.1 of the

1313 Sherman Street, Room 821, Denver, CO 80203 P 303.866.3581 www.colorado.gov/water
Kevin G. Rein, Executive Director




Designated Basin Rules, 2 CCR 410-1. Therefore, the water may be withdrawn in those annual
amounts for a maximum of 100 years.

The El Paso County Land Development Code, Section 8.4.7.(B)(7)(b) states:

“(7) Finding of Sufficient Quantity
(b) Required Water Supply. The water supply shatl be of sufficient quantity to meet
the average annual demand of the proposed subdivision for a period of 300 years.”

The State Engineer’s Office does not have evidence regarding the length of time for which this
source will “meet the average annual demand of the proposed subdivision.” However, treating El
Paso County’ s requirement as an allocation approach based on three hundred years, the allowed
average annual amount of withdrawal of 7.55 acre-feet/year would be reduced to one third of that
amount, or 2.51 acre-feet/year, which is less than the annual demand for this subdivision.

The Water Supply Information Summary references existing well 53485-A. As described in the
attached February 29, 1996 memorandum, which is a part of the well permit files, the well on the
subject property was constructed in April 1986 without a valid well permit. In addition, a well
construction report was never submitted for the well, therefore the source of the well is unknown.
Should the applicant wish to use the existing well as a water supply for the proposed lots a valid
large capacity well permit would need to be obtained for the well. Depending on the source of the
well a Commission approved replacement plan may be required in order to obtain a large capacity
well permit for the existing well.

State Engineer’s Office Opinion

Based on the above and pursuant to section 30-28-136(1)(h)(l), C.R.S., the State Engineer’s Office
has not received enough information to render an opinion regarding the potential for causing
material injury to decreed water rights, or the adequacy of the proposed water supply. Prior to
further review of the subdivision water supply plan the following information is required:

1. The Applicant must provide a subdivision water supply plan that is consistent with El Paso
County’s 300-year water supply requirement and does not exceed the amounts allocated
in the Determination.

2. The Applicant must clarify if the existing well on the property will as a water supply for
the proposed lots or if the well will be plugged and abandoned prior to subdivision
approval. If the well will be used then the Applicant must demonstrate that a valid large
capacity well permit has been obtained for the well.

Should you or the applicant have any questions, please contact Melissa Van Der Poel at (303) 866-
3581 x8208.

Sincerely,

£}

Aouds [ A 1 bl

Joan’n.a Williams, P.E.
Water Resource Engineer

Ec: Division 1 Division Engineer
District 1 Water Commissioner
SEO Subdivision file: 28860




Table 5-4. Density and Dimensional Standards for Agricultural, Residential and Special Purpose
Districts.
Zoning Q Minimum Lot Size Minimum Setbacks Maximum  Maximum
District Principal(Accessory)'?? Lot Height

Coverage

Width

(at front
setback
line)

Al
=
!
>
=
®
=
@
fm]
E
=
E
x
©
=

Forestry and Agriculture

F-5 5 acres’? 200 ft 25 ft5 25 ftS 25 ft.6 25% 30 ft
A-35 35 acres! 500ft | 25579 25 ft5.7.9 25 ft5.7.9 None 30ft10
A-5 5 acres!' 2 200 ft 25 f1.5.6:8 25 ft5.6.8 25 1568 None 30 ft

Rural Residential/Rural Suburban

RR-5 5 acres'? 200 ft 25 6.8 25 ft68 25 f6.8 25% 30t
RR-2.5 2.5 acres’ 200 ft 25 ft8 25 8 15 6 None 301t
RR-0.5 21,780 sq ft' 3 100 ft 25 ft.15 25 (5) ft 1015 None 30ft

Residential Suburban Zoning Districts

RS-20000 20,000 sq ft 100 ft 401t 40 (15) ft 15 ft 20 % 30 ft
RS-6000 6,000 sq ft'7 50 ft 25 ft'7 25 (5) ft'7 5 ft'7 40 %/ 45 30 ft
%19
RS-5000 5000 sqf'"7 | 501t 25 /17 25 (5) {17 5 ft17 40 % 30 ft
145%1°

Residential Multifamily Zoning Districts

RM-12 12 3,500 sq ft'217 35t 15 ft1417 20 fi14.17 10 ft 1417 70 % 40 ft

RM-30 30 5’000 sq ft 13,17 75 ft 25 ﬂ14417 15 ﬂ14,17 15 ft14.17 60 % 40 #

Special Purpose Zoning Districts

R-T 5 acres 200 ft 251t 25 (5) ft 25 ft.16 30 % 30 ft
MHP All standards are located in the zoning district standards.

MHS All standards are located in the zoning district standards.

RVP All standards are located in the zoning district standards.

PUD All development standards for principal and accessory uses are established by the Development Plan.

'Specific uses may be subject to larger minimum ot area requirements.
2In the event that the land to be partitioned, platted, sold or zoned abuts a section line County road, the minimum lot area for
lots abutting the road shall be 4.75 acres and minimum lot width shall be 165 ft.

Use and Dimensional Standards — Chapter 5-Page 150 Effective 05/2016



3Parcels containing stables or corrals shall have a minimum lot area of one acre.

4Stables and corrals where allowed by the zoning shall comply with the minimum setbacks established for stables and
corrals as established in Chapter 5.

5Agricultural stands shall be setback a minimum of 35 feet from all property lines.

SKennels, pens and fur farms shall be setback a minimum of 100 feet from all property lines.

"Kennels, pens and fur farms shall be setback a minimum of 200 feet from all property lines.

8Sawmills shall be setback a minimum of 300 feet from all property lines.

SLivestock feed and sales yards shail be setback a minimum of 200 feet from all property lines, except that loading facilities
may be located adjacent to a road right-of-way where loading/unioading of animals takes place.

00ne additional foot of height is allowed for each foot of additional setback provided above the required minimums up to a
maximum of 100 feet. For example, a maximum height of 35 feet is allowed for structures setback a minimum of 30 feet from
all property lines and a maximum height of 50 feet is allowed for structures setback a minimum of 45 feet from all property
lines.

"Minimum Iot area of 5,000 square feet applies to single-family dwellings. For two-family dwellings and all other uses a
minimum lot area of 7,000 square feet is required.

2The minimum lot area for single-family detached dwelling units is 5,000 square feet. The minimum lot area for two-family
dwellings and all other allowed uses is 7,000 square feet. Central water and wastewater services are required regardiess of
lot size or conforming status.

3Minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet applies to single-family detached dwellings, Two-family dwellings and the first 2
units of a multi-family development. An additional 1,000 square feet of lot area is required each additional dwelling unit within
a multi-family development. The maximum multi-family density may not exceed 30 dwelling units per acre. All other uses are
subject to a minimum lot area of 7,000 square feet. Central water and wastewater services are required regardless of lot size
or conforming status.

4The minimum distance between buildings shall be 10 feet.

5The side yard setback for an accessory structure shall be 10 feet, unless the structure is at least 60 from the front property
line or nearest road right of way, where a 5 feet setback is allowed. In no instance shall an accessory structure be closer to
the front property line than the principal structure.

8The side yard setback is 25 feet when the lot is 5 acres or larger, or 5 feet if the lot is less than 5 acres.

'7If the building is established as or converted to condominium or townhome units in accordance with Chapter 7 of this
Code, the building and lot shall meet the minimum lot area and setbacks requirements, but the individual units are not
required to meet the minimum lot area, maximum lot coverage, or setback requirements. A 25 foot perimeter boundary
setback shall be maintained around the entire development, but a zero foot setback is allowed along any internal lot line
within the development.

'8if no separate setback is shown in parentheses for accessory structures, the principal structure setback applies to
accessory structures.

Where a single-story ranch style residence is proposed, the maximum lot coverage may be 45 % of the total lot area.

Use and Dimensional Standards — Chapter 5-Page 151 Effective 05/2016




To: Gary Hammann
17825 Jones Road
Peyton CO 80831

Date: June 13, 2018
RE: Groundwater Evaluation

The following presents the results of the groundwater availability evaluation for the
19.31 Acre property located at 17825 Jones Road, Peyton in El Paso County and with
legal location as Lot 1 VIL SUB FIL1. The property is located in Upper Black Squirrel
Groundwater Management District.

The purpose of this groundwater assessment was to quantify the amount of
groundwater underlying the property available for a proposed subdivision of the
existing property into four (4) lots. Review of existing water rights in the area confirm
the water underlying the Property is available and has not been previously claimed and
is not encumbered. There is one well on the property that will be re-permitted under
the determination of water rights and replacement plan.

Proposed Use and Existing and Proposed Wells

There is an existing well having permit 53486 which is an alluvial well. The well will need
to be abandoned and a new well drilled for the existing residence under the
Determination of water rights and replacement plan. The proposed use is for domestic,
agricultural, commercial and replacement.

All water will be used on the overlying land and wastewater will be treated with an
Individual non-evaporative septic system.

Methodology

The Denver Basin atlas maps, neighboring well data along with geophysical data, if
available, were used to verify the State’s assessment tool (SB5) which generates the
physical parameters of the groundwater aquifers. The State’s approved groundwater
model (AUG3) was used to evaluate the amount of depletion that occurs to the
hydraulically connected stream system(s).

Results
1. Aquifer Assessment.
The table below represents the total estimated amount of water that is available
in each aquifer under the Property. Aquifer tops and bottoms were corrected
from SBS values based on the Denver Basin Atlas Maps.



Groundwater Quantification

Elevation 6420 Acres 19.31 NW %4 NW Y& Sec 30 T135 R63W
F Demver 7 Elevation Net [ 1 100 300
Basin Aquifer (ft amsl) ' Sand '~ Depth (feet} | Total | Year Year
— _Bottom _ Top  (ft) Bottom  Top | (AF) | (AF)  (AF)
Denver (NNT) 6125 6405 155 285 15 509 5.05 1.68 |
Arapahoe [NNT] 5525 6010 228 895 400 748 7.48 2.49
Leramie Fox Hills (NT) 4915 5210 207 1325 1210 600 60

The Denver and Arapahoe aquifers are not non-tributary and use from this aquifer
will require a replacement plan. The Laramie Fox hills aquifer is non-tributary and all
groundwater from this aquifer minus 2 percent (.12AF) may be pumped out at a rate
not to exceed a 100-year rate cf depletion. El Paso County requires a 300-year
water supply for new subdivisions therefore a 300 year pumping duration was
evaluated and is supported by the stream depletion analysis {below).

3. Stream Depletions.
Actual stream depletions resulting from pumping the Denver and Arapahoe aquifer
will need to be replaced during the pumping period.

4. Depletion Analysis.
A stream depletion analysis for the not non-tributary Denver and Arapahoe
aquifers was accomplished using the states’ AUG3 groundwater model. Total
Depletion in the Denver Aquifer was 1.25 AF at 100 years and 1.57 AF at 300
years pumping 1.67 AF/Yr. With household returns at 0.68 AF/yr, there would
be an insufficiency of replacement water to prevent injury to Upper Black
Squirrel Creek using the Denver aquifer as a source of groundwater,

The Arapahoe depletion analysis indicates that depletion in the 100" year of
pumping 2.0 AF/Yr (0.5 AF/yr per home) is 0.004 AF or 0.181 percent and in the
300" and final year of pumping, is 0.77 AF or 3.87 percent of pumping. All
depletion occurs to Upper Black Squirrel Creek. Septic return flows based on an
in home use of 0.25 AF/Yr with a presumptive 10% consumption results in 0.23
AF per year returning to the stream system; with four homes the total replaced
is 0.68 AF/Yr. This exceeds the maximum total depletion needed to prevent
injury to surface water rights.

Summary Paragraph for Publication

The applicant proposes to divert 2.0 acre-feet annually for 300 years from the Arapahoe
aquifer for use on the overlying land comprised of four lots on a total of 19.31 Acres in the
NW1/4 WW1/4 Section 30 Township 13S Range 63W. Groundwater for each lot will be

“
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Designated Basin Summary Table
Arapahoe Aquifer 2.47 AF/Yr for 300 Yrs

Cepletion Annual Deplation! Aanual Deapigtion| Annual sl AN
as a2 % of | Deplation asa ¥ of Degletion - of | Depietio
Yaar Pumping | (AFYR) Yaar Pumping Year AFYR Yaar Pumping | (AFYR
5 000 G000 105 Q.20 20 1 0.03¢@ 308 !  0ag
10 000 0 Q00 110 g 24 2 170 0042 310 Q102
15 000 2.000 1158 Q28 oo 2 180 0 0458 318 0105
20 0.0 0.000 120 0.32 0. 2 191 0.047 320 2,109
25 0.00 0.000 125 0.37 0.0 2 2.02 0.0 325 0,112
30 000 0000 120 0.42 0 2 2.13 0.0 330 0.115
38 000 0 000 135 0 47 0 2 2.25 0.0 338 0.118
40 0.01 0 000 140 D.53 0 24 2.38 Q05 340 0122
45 0.01 0000 45 0.59 2 2.48 005 345 BEEE
50 0o 0 000 1580 058 C G 2f 260 0 08 350 > 0,129
55 Ccoz 0.000 185 073 c018 25 e.72 0.067 355 o 0132
60 C 03 0.001 1680 0380 0 020 260 2.84 0.070 350 5 0.135
65 04 0 001 165 0.87 0022 265 297 0.073 365 5 0.138
70 005 0001 170 085 0 024 270 309 0.078 370 5 0.141
75 0.08 0002 75 104 026 275 3.22 0.080 3rh 5. Q144
80 0.08 0 002 180 1,12 0028 280 3.35 0.083 380 5 0.147
85 0.10 0002 185 121 0 030 285 348 0086 388 & ¢ 150
Bl c12 G003 190 130 0032 280 381 0088 360 5 0.153
35 014 5004 155 140 0.035 285 374 0092 398 & 08 |
100 017 0 004 200 145 0.037 300 387 0085 400 B 0.158

Hammann
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6/13/2

Summary Table 1

Summary Table 2

) _ B Model Penod {years) 300
Applicant Name  [Hammann B Applicant Name Hanunann T
Case No. or Receipt No 0 Case No o1 Receipt No 0
Number of Years of Pumping {100 Number of Years of Pumping [100
Pumping Rale (ac-fifyr) 200 i - Pumping Rate (ac-fifyr) 2.00 B T R
Total Volume (ac-ft) 200 Total Volume (ac-ft) 200
Legal for Al Sections SEC 30 T13S R63 egal for All Sections SEC 30 T13S RG3
iModel AR09 Model ARQY
Aquifer ARAPAHOL 1Aquifer ARAPAHOL .
100th Year Stream Depletion Maximum Stream Depletion
Max.Depletion Year Max. Depletion Yeal
X 100th Year Depletion g/Q during during during durir
B {ac-ftiyr) {%) SR model period model pumping period | pumpi
{ac-ftfyr) period {ac-ftiyr) peric
MONUMENT 0.000 0.000 MONUMENT 0.000 400 0.000 |
KETTLE 0.000 0.000 KETTLE 0.000 400 0.000
COTTONWOOD 0.000 0.000 COTTONWOOD 0.000 400 0.000
SHOOKS RUN 0.000 0.000 SHOOKS RUN 0.000 400 0.000
SAND-HV2 000 0.000 SAND-DIV2 0.001 400 0.000
JMIMY CAMP 0.000 0.008 JIMMY CAMP 0.020 400 0.000
BLACK SQUIRREL-UBSCDB 0.003 0.173 BLACK SQUIRREL-UBSCDSB 0.128 400 (.003
Total 0.004 G.181 Total 0.149 400 0.004
South Platte (Division 1) 0.000 0.000 South Platte Basin -
Arkansas (Division 2) 0.000 0.008 Arkansas Basin C. 149 400
Designated Basin 0.003 0.173 Designated Basin 0128 400




Property Location
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Depletion (ac-ft/yr)
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Stream Depletion caused by Pumping from SEC 30 T13S R863
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used for in home uses, irrigation of lawn and gardens. domestic animals. repiaceme’.
stock watering. and commercial uses. Based on groundwater flow modeling. tns

proposed pumping will cause depletion to the alluvial aquifer of Upper Black Squirre!
Creek. with depletions increasina annuallv to 0.077 acre-feet in the 300th vear or 0 77
percent of the annual amount withdrawn. The applicant proposes to provide actual
replacement of depletions to the alluvium of Black Squirrel Creek. The proposed source of
replacement water is four individual non-evaporative septic systems and leach field return
flows, one on each proposed lot, from in-house use of 0.25 AF/Yr to produce 0.23 AF/Yr
per residence of replacement water for a total of 0.90 AF/Yr which is sufficient to meet

actual depletions during the pumping period.

. SRS
Sincerely, . QV N\

7 / ~ J !LIA i;{‘ “‘
" f o L G
e el ] %' MURp, "" I Z ‘?
ol . #’/{;, “ o G { 4 : -1 §
e \\‘%\ No, 6964 / ’/
Julia M Murphy MS PG LA '—‘\‘_/é’? 3
Professional Geologist /Hydrogeologist e A L\FO(‘\

CA Lic 6964 o
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| WR.5.80v. 74 COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESQL
J 818 Centennial Bldg., 1213 Sherman St., Danver, Co 2 { 1

PERMIT APPLICATION FORM MAR O & 388

RECEIVED

POTHER

WATER COUR?

£ WATER REGOURCES

/£ L STATE + EXGINEER YAR 2 £1985
22028

r . ' o _ WATER
(e BEPLACEVENT FOR NG, __ D PFRE_ . TATE- ENGINEER
: cou.

CASE RO

L LN " B

- mailing address

NAME KDWY

e Q.wiv-'& x.yx_;g:,._g.'_@ﬁ.&am\*.}_
STREET DY 281

R 32

. - f O
arv ha Tumde (olo Biéso
U iState} tZip!

By 3-6aryy

TELEPHONE NO. 30 2 -

{2) LOCATION OF PROPOSED WELL

Cournty = | PG\J ) _
Y
N viotthe N % Section 3
) & . T Y
Twp. 12 . S mng b3 LY, & " Pu
8§ £

(3) WATER USE AND WELL DATA

Proposed ma;imum pumping rate {gom) Ms__._mi}% e

Average annual amcunt of ground water /

to he apprepriaied facre-feett: - ’

Number of acres 1o be irrigated  ___ / s
~

Proposed total depth ifeeth: /8‘ ?_éj_w . —

Aguifer ground water is 1o be obtained from:

_._‘_MM_\-&-MM;

Qusner’s el designation N Db e 919.9-&:_.”-

GROUND WATER TQ BE USED FOR:

(K HOUSEHO LD USE DMLY
(X DOMESTIC i 18

X LIVESTOCK (28
fLCOMMERCIAL (4)

CngGarrigation (O
VINDUSTRIAL (5
TARRBICGATION (B
P MUNICIPAL (8

POTHER 19 .

DETAIL THE USE ON BACK 1M (173

{4) DRILLER

) Lapm - mear i
~3 — > - 4
Name .,..JQL‘.\‘;_X - JEL&AQ},%%J/Q* ,,Z.:i/}_’_.
Lo 455 b

i

Street Ciecr o~
2/ /2 e I LELE
Gy __Cole i
{State} (i)
~\.’,, . g P v A .
Teiephone No 2_3’,(’_!" ;E’__ff, 7 Lic. No ZJ,.{.',/{ f_w,___. :

© Rezceipt No __
Fer mevliy "ginvq b Baiher-

PERMIT NUMBER

FOR QFFICE USE OMLY: DO NOT WRITE N THIS LUMAN

Basin

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

This weil shall be used in such & way &s 10 cause
no material injury o existing water rights.
issuance of the permit doss not assure the app
that no injury will occur to another vested water
right or preclude another cwner of & vested water
right from seeking relief in a civil court action,

ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION 37-80-105, C.R.S.

APPROVED AS A REPLACEMENT OF WELL 573495
THE EXISTING WELL MUST BE PLUGGED AND
ABANDONED ACCORDING TO THE REVISED AND
AMENDED RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR WATER
WELL AND PUMP INSTALLATION CONTRACTORS. THE
WELL ABANDONMENT AFFIDAVIT FORM MUST BE
SUBMITTED WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER THE
g%%ﬂﬂ}gceﬂ% TDF THE_ REPLACEMENT WELL,
s WELL WAS PLUGGED

THE MAXIMUM PUMPING RATE OF
SHALL NOT EXCEED _LC G.P.M. e M
THE AVERAGE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION OF THIS WELL
SHALL NOT EXCEED ._L_. ACRE-FOOT (FEET).

THIS WELL MUST BE CONSTRUCTED TO WITHORAW
WATER ONLY FROM THE ALLUVIUM OF BiACK Spuieres
CREEX OR TS TRIBUTARIES. THE DEPTH OF TS WELL
SHALL NOT EXCEED 3.5 FEET OR THE DEPTH AT
V/HICH SANDSTONE OR SHALE IS FIRST
ENCOUNTERED.

CONTINUED ON PAGE 2

{ APPLICATION APPROVED

53485-A

MAR 28 1988
MAR < ¥ 1989

a. /LQWM
é:hmq

2 f

DATE ISSUED.

EXPIRATION DATE

e GOUNTY




PWSID

Sample Point 1D:
Sampie Taken Date: 01/24/2022 Time: 0830

Address where sample was taken. 17825 Jones Road Peyton Colorado 80831

{J Raw

{1 Finished
gLr2

] Quantitative

Sampile site location: Bathtub Collector Name: Gary Chiorine: mg/L
3 Well 0 city [ Recreationat

[ Surface/Spring {J Cistern [0 Wastewater

Results to: Gary Hammann Phone: (718) 650-5952

Mailing address: 17825 JONES RD
City/State/Zip: , CO
Fax/Email: gary.hsquared@gmail.com

Comments:

Date 01/25/2022 Time 0853 Comp 850

Lab Sample # 1491

Colilert Results Per 100ml
B Absence: Absence of coliform bacteria
[J Presence: Presence of coliform bacteria &

non-compliance with drinking water
standards.

MPN/100 mi:

M Absence: E. Coli: Escherichia coli bacleria
{J Presence:E. Coli: Escherichia coli bacteria

MPN/100 mi:




COLORADO GROUND WATER COMMISSION
FINDINGS AND ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF WATER RIGHT TO GROUND WATER IN THE
UPPER BLACK SQUIRREL CREEK DESIGNATED GROUND WATER BASIN

DETERMINATION NO.: 3714-BD
AQUIFER: Arapahoe

APPLICANT:  Gary Hammann and Darlene Noel-Hammann

In compliance with Section 37-90-107(7), C.R.S., and the Designated Basin Rules, 2 CCR 410-1,
Gary Hammann and Darlene Noel-Hammann (hereinafter "Applicant”) submitted an application for
determination of water right to designated ground water from the Arapahoe Aquifer.

FINDINGS
1. The application was received by the Colorado Ground Water Commission on July 24, 2018.

2. The Applicant requests a determination of right to designated ground water in the Arapahoe
Aquifer (hereinafter "Aquifer”) underlying 19.31 acres, generally described as Lot 1 VIL Filing
No. 1 Subdivision and generally located in the NW1/4 of the NW1/4, Section 30, Township 13
South, Range 63 West, 6™ P.M., in El Paso County. According to a signed Ownership Statement
dated April 24, 2019, attached hereto as Exhibit A, the Applicant owns the 19.31 acres of land,
which are further described in said Ownership Statement (hereinafter “Overlying Land”), and
claims control of the right to the ground water in the Aquifer underlying this land (hereinafter
“Underlying Ground Water”).

3. The Overlying Land is located within the boundaries of the Upper Black Squirrel Creek
Designated Ground Water Basin and within the Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground Water
Management District. The Colorado Ground Water Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) has
jurisdiction over the ground water that is the subject of this Determination.

4, The Commission Staff has evaluated the application relying on the claims to control of the
Underlying Ground Water in the Aquifer made by the Applicant.

5. The Applicant intends to apply the Underlying Ground Water to the following beneficial uses:
in home, lawn and gardens, domestic animals; commercial, agricultural; stock and
replacement. The Applicant’s proposed place of use of the Underlying Ground Water is the
above described 19.31 acres of overlying land.

6. The quantity of water in the Aquifer underlying the 19.31 acres of Overlying Land claimed by
the applicant is 755 acre-feet. This determination was based on the following as specified in
the Designated Basin Rules:

a. The average specific yield of the saturated permeable material of the Aquifer beneath the
Overlying Land that could yield a sufficient quantity of water that may be extracted and
applied to beneficial use is 17 percent.

b. The average thickness of the saturated permeable material of the Aquifer beneath the
Overlying Land that could yield a sufficient quantity of water that may be extracted and
applied to beneficial use is 230 feet.
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Applicant: Gary Hammann and Darlene Noel-Hammann

o

10.

1.

12.

13.

Pursuant to Section 37-90-107(7)(a), C.R.S., and in accordance with the Designated Basin
Rutes, the Commission shall allocate the underlying ground water based on ownership of the
overlying tand and an aquifer life of one hundred years. Should the entire quantity of
underlying ground water identified above be available for allocation, the allowed average
annual amount of withdrawal from the Aquifer that could be allocated from beneath the
Overlying Land would be 7.55 acre-feet per year.

A review of the records in the Office of the State Engineer has disclosed that none of the
Underlying Ground Water in the Aquifer beneath the Overlying Land has been previously
allocated or permitted for withdrawal.

Pursuant to Section 37-90-107(7){c)(lll), C.R.S., an approved determination of water right
shall be considered a final determination of the amount of ground water so determined;
except that the Commission shall retain jurisdiction for subsequent adjustment of such
amount to conform to the actual local aquifer characteristics from adequate information
obtained from well drilling or test holes.

The ability of wells permitted to withdraw the authorized amount of water from this
non-renewable Aquifer may be less than the one hundred years upon which the amount of
water in the Aquifer is allocated, due to anticipated water level declines.

In accordance with Rule 5.3.6 of the Designated Basin Rules, it has been determined that
withdrawal of ground water from the Aquifer underlying the land claimed by the Applicant
will, within one hundred years, deplete the flow of a natural stream or its alluvial aquifer at
an annual rate greater than one-tenth of one percent of the annual rate of withdrawal and,
therefore, the Underlying Ground Water is considered to be not-nontributary ground water.
Also, the location of the land claimed by the Applicant is farther than one mile from the
Aquifer contact with the alluvium. Pursuant to the Rules, at least four percent (4%) of the
amount of the underlying water withdrawn annually must be returned to the uppermost
aquifer in the vicinity of the permitted point or points of withdrawal, unless other locations
are approved by the Commission.

On May 2, 2019, in accordance with Rule 9.1 of the Designated Basin Rules, a letter was sent
to the Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground Water Management District requesting written
recommendations concerning this application. Written recommendations from the district
were received on May 21, 2019.

In accordance with Sections 37-90-107(7)(c)(ll) and 37-90-112, C.R.S., the application was
published in the Ranchland News newspaper on May 9, 2019 and May 16, 2019. No objections
to the application were received within the time limit set by statute.

ORDER

In accordance with Section 37-90-107(7), C.R.S., and the Designated Basin Rules, the Colorado

Ground Water Commission orders that the application for determination of right to designated ground
water in the Arapahoe Aquifer underlying 19.31 acres of land, generally described as Lot 1 VIL Filing
No. 1 Subdivision and generally located in the NW1/4 of the NW1/4, Section 30, Township 13 South,
Range 63 West, 6" P.M., further described in Exhibit A, is approved subject to the following conditions:

14.

The allowed average annual amount of withdrawal of Underlying Ground Water from the
Aquifer shall not exceed 7.55 acre-feet.
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Applicant: Gary Hammann and Darlene Noel-Hammann

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

The total volume of Underlying Ground Water that may be withdrawn from the Aquifer
pursuant to this Determination of Water Right shall not exceed 755 acre-feet.

The Commission may adjust the total volume and the allowed average annual amount of
withdrawal of Underlying Ground Water that may be withdrawn from the Aquifer to conform
to actual Aquifer characteristics based on analysis of geophysical logs or other site-specific
data if such analysis indicates that the initial estimate of the amount of Underlying Ground
Water in the Aquifer was incorrect.

The allowed maximum annual amount of withdrawal may exceed the allowed average annual
amount of withdrawal as long as the total volume of Underlying Ground Water withdrawn does
not exceed the product of the number of years since the date of approval of this determination
times the allowed average annual amount of withdrawal.

The Applicant may pump the allowed average annual amount of withdrawal and the allowed
maximum annual amount of withdrawal from one or more wells of a well field in any
combination, so long as the total combined withdrawal of the wells does not exceed the

amounts described in this Order.

At least four percent (4%) of the allowed amount of Underlying Ground Water withdrawn
annually must be retumed to the uppermost aquifer in the vicinity of the permitted point or
points of withdrawal, unless other locations are approved by the Commission.

The use of the allowed amount of Underlying Ground Water from this allocation shall be
limited to the following beneficial uses: in home, lawn and gardens, domestic animals,
commercial, agricultural, stock and replacement. The place of use shall be limited to the
above described 19.31 acres of Overlying Land. The ground water that is the subject of this
Determination may be reused and successively used to extinction to the extent dominion and
control aver the water is maintained and its volume can be distinguished from the volume of
any stream system into which it is introduced to the satisfaction of the Commission. The
ground water right determined herein is located within the Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground
Water Management District where local District rules apply which may further limit the
withdrawal and use of the subject designated ground water.

Approval of this determination meets the requirements of Section 37-90-107(7)(d)(l) that
requires a determination of ground water be made prior to the granting of a well permit
pursuant to Section 37-90-107(7).

Wells withdrawing the allowed amount of Underlying Ground Water allocated herein are
subject to the following conditions:

a. The wells must be located on the above described 19.31 acres of Overlying Land.

b. No well shall be located within 600 feet of any existing large-capacity well in the same
Aquifer unless a Waiver of Claim of Injury is obtained from the owner of the existing well
or unless the Commission, after a hearing, finds that circumstances in a particular instance
warrant that a well may be permitted without regard to this limitation.

c. The wells must be constructed to withdraw water from only the Arapahoe Aquifer.



velermination nNo.. a7 14-0v
Aquifer: Arapahoe
Applicant: Gary Hammann and Darlene Noel-Hammann

d. The entire depth of each well must be geophysically logged prior to installing the casing
as set forth in Rule 9 of the Statewide Nontributary Ground Water Rules, 2 CCR 402-7.

e. A totalizing flow meter or other Commission approved measuring device shall be installed
on each well and maintained in good working order by the well owner. Annual diversion
records shall be collected and permanently maintained by the well owner and submitted
to the Commission and the Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground Water Management District
upon request.

f. The well shall be marked in a conspicuous place with this determination number, the well
permit number, and the name of the Aquifer. The well owner shall take necessary means
and precautions to preserve these markings.

23. A copy of this Findings and Order shall be recorded by the Applicant in the public records of
the county in which the Overlying Land is located so that a title examination of the above
described 19.31 acres of Overlying Land area, or any part thereof, shall reveal the existence
of this determination.

24. The ground water right determined herein is a vested property right with specific
ownership. The ground water right may be transferred independent of the land under
which the right originated. Any action taken that is intended to convey, transfer, and/or
sell the subject water right shall explicitly identify this Determination of Water Right
number, the specific aquifer, and the annual volume (based on a 100-year aquifer life) or
total volume of ground water that is being conveyed.

Dated this 26th day of June, 2019.

v SFf Laon Ytk Vot Mool

Kevin G. Rein, P.E Keith Vander Horst, P.E.
Executive Director Chief of Water Supply, Basins
Colorado Ground Water Commission

Prepared by: aat
F&03714-BD.doc



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the G & D Hammann vmwr-bvamml being the owner cof the
fotiowing :muimxeue»eu

Lot 1. V | L Fiing No. 1, County of £ Paso, Stote of Colorado.

Containing @ caiculated orea of 841,158 square feet (19.3L01 acres). more or less.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION:

. ol tne owners, mongages, teneficaries of daeds of lruat and noiders
of ather interests in the land described hereln, have laid out, subdivided, ond platted said
iands into @ fat ond msoments ox shown hereon under the name and subdivision of OHANA
ACRES. The uliity easements shown harecn ore hereby dedicatad for public uliilties ond
commurication systems ard othec purpases as shomn nérson.  The entias cesponsivl for
peoviding the secvices for which the easenents are estobighed are hereby g d the
perpelual right of ingresm ond egrass trom and to agjacert propertes for Pataiation,
mainisnance, and replecement of utilly fines ond reioted

STATE GF COLORADO iss
COUNTY OF EL PASC

Acknowlsdged before me thie 0 . by

My expires

Witness my hand and official saat _

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CERTIFICATE:

This piat far OHANA ACRES waw approvad for filing by tne £t Paso County Board of County
day — ub;ocl to any
specified hereon and sny T Sariions inckided T TS vavidion oF approw

Chair, Board of County Cammissionecs. Date

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE:

This plat for OHANA ACRES wos opproved for filing by the £ Poro County, Colorado Boord of
County Commissionass on the . day of __ 20_ ., subject to any roles
spoclind hareon and sny. condBers WOl i the mm« of appeow. The b dedtim. i
land to the public (Ml‘»c u\)\ﬂy & drainage easements), ore occepted, but

improvementa thersor me the moimmum mpﬂnﬂﬂ(l of £t PH'U CNAM’ unti
prefiminary

"ol e puie «
Land Davelopment Cods and Engineering Criteria Inmpa\ and the SubdMllur! Improvements
Agrosmant.

Previcus plat nome in sntiroty ls vacoted ond amended for the areay dn:ﬂbod by this replat
subject to o covenorts, canditione, and restrictions recorded ogainet and ogpurtenant to the
originol plut recarded i the Office of the El Pogc County Clerk m Plal Book H~5, Poge 115.

Director of Planning and Communily Developmant Dote

COMPASS SURVEYING & MAPPING, LLC
3240 WeST CAREFREE CIRCLE

COLORADS SPANGS. CO 80917

7193544120

WWW.CSAMLLCCOM

LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 63 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

A

FINAL PLAT

OHANA ACRES

VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOT 1, V i L FILING No. 1

VICINITY MAP

%
& #
K

FALON vy g

SITE

cuams %o

RRAICOTT HwY

PEXTON Wy

NOTES:

n

7)
8)

D)

» ~ Denoctes found §5 rebar Gnd plostic cop morked, PLS 18465
5 set §5 rebor ond plastic cop marked PLS 32439
(17825) ~ Denctes streat address.

This survey does rot contitute o Utle search by Composs Surveying & Mepping, LLC to
defarmine cwnership or egsements of record, For ot infarmtion regarding egsaments,

rights of woy and titis of record, Compuss Surveying & Wopping, LLC refied upon a
Commitment for THie Insuronce preparsd by _ Tle No.
[— T

Euno«mmhmummmn property, monumented as shown and ossumsd to
ar South 1 degres 18 minutes 35 seconds West, 1274.72 feet.

This propecty ig locoled within Zone A (1X gnnuol chance flood (100-year fload), mo bose
neoomm Mmm)wlml(wmmmd(nhm-m the 0.2% annuol
s flocdpiain) as ectobiished by FEMA per FIRM ponei DBO41COS90G, effective date,
Dmm7zom " the opproximate flood zone boundary i shown hersan by mop

measurs only. Awmntgumwmmmn«?l

Nalice: According to Coforado law you mumt commence any legal ootion based upon any

detect in this aurvey within threa yaors ofter you first iscover guch defect. In no evaat
may any action bosad upon ony dafect in this survey be commenced more than ten
yours from the date of the certification shown herson.

The finear wiite used in this drawing are US. Survey feat.

The approval of thin replat vasates oli prior plate Jor the area describad by this repiat.
g::suny shall bu established unlass an accwss permit has besn granted by B Paso
‘Mwmm“u;nm Sourtions shok be locsiad and designad by o Proessiond Engineer,
Rt e st s et S,
Hazard Report; Naturol Feotures Reporh: Erosion Control Report.

Pwt: crdmg- easemants os specificaly noted an the piat shall um:;::wm by the

owners uniess Otherwiss Ticuted, Structuras, fences,
|am¢o¢m!mwlmp~hmlbudwlmlnﬂbouocwa\&a\ml
sasements.

No lot, or intersst therain. shall be 8old, conveyed o transferced, whether by doed or by
Sonoet, oy et Mmbw pormity be nnwd untlf and uniess the raquiced
have

od in the subdivision
impraveinents Garesment bebweon the apalicant ond €L fow County as recordad
Rezeption No. s b or collateral [
pravided which i3 sufficient in ihe judgment of the Boord of County Commissioners, to
moke provision 0id improvements.

vm uan-e- (17825} nnuw on ths pm Is for informationot purposes only. They are
lsgof description end i 3ubject to change.

Thire shall Be no direct fot cecess 1o Jones Road.

Uness otrervise Indicoted, of st ot fes are tercty y ploted on sech sde with 0 5
oot public 4 drainoge sosement, Ml extorior subdiviaion bounda

pluna win 0 20 foot dc ulity on ardinoge eosemant. The soie Tespanamity of

maatenance fs hereby vested individual property awners.

Dereioper shoit comply with federnl and -!ull Nyl‘ regulotions, ordinances, review ond

paimit’ requiremants, ond othes aqency reguirem if ony, af opplcunle ogencies

incuding, but not limited ta, the Colarade DMlbﬂ o( Wildfife, Colorodo Departmer

Trenaporiation, US Army Corpa of Engineers and the US Fish and Wiklife >rie v..,amnq

'I‘“Enﬂu l;:nspcml Act, particularly a3 # relotes to the listed species (e.g. Prebles
ow

NOTES (continued):

17) Maiboses shatl be nstatad i accordonce with ol £1 Poso Courly od Unke
Postal Service requiations,

18) The subdviders aqree on behaf of him/herset and any develapar or buikdar
and osaigas shall be requirsd to pay troffic impact fees in accordance
countywide traneportation imarovement fes (Resolution No. 16-454) as amr
prioe to tha mn- of Duikiing permit submittals. fea obhigation, if not pai
racording sholl be documented on afl vole document’s and on plot notes lo
frmgpi Sl soyiod obiigation batore sale of the property.

19) Pursuant to Resalution aporoved by the Board of Directors, € Pa
lic \mprovernant Oistric! and recorded in the records of the Ei P
Qerk and Racordar at Resegon Furpber . e porceis within the
Bovndaries of (subdiision) are inchuded within the boundores of the E) Pon
e Tvgroverunrd, DTGt oo and sa s mbyedt 1o eoioatle ro
oty kg

20) individua! welis are the responsibifity of sach h oroperty ounw. Pemite for e
muel be obdslosd from the State Encineer who by lae hae the authority to
for the issuance of these permits. Water in the Aqulhr‘ o o8

fer plonning
Auiars ‘e euatuetod Cosed on 6 300-yoer squlter e, AORRCE
future owners in tha subdivision should iI alofl thot the econamsc life of
Sosed on wells in a gieeo Decver Bosin Aquller may be s, thon it th
Lo ankicipoted waler level declines. Furthermore,
P shoukd ok raly selly upon hanerioaable oaufers. Aeridbia reneHa
Tesourcen anould be acqured and incorporctad i G permanent wter supply
provden e generatons wih o woler supply. Water wRhdranc and. el
lenitations, restrict
ine Covence It'ormmukﬂiannmmmﬂwo ot
Office of the €1 Foso County etk and Recorder and the torms o the wal
approved wotwr augmentation flar.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:

1, Mork S Johannes, o duly lored Professionsl Lond Surveyor in the Stote ¢
hereby certify thot this plal and correcliy represents the resufts of o surve
the o wureey shawn heccon, by ma or dndy My dract supervsen and In
monuments exist as shown hereon: that mathematical closura errors ore tass th
ond that sald piot has been prapared in full complionce with il appicoble laws
of Calorado decling wth monuments, aubdhision, of suveying of land and il o
provisions of the £l Paso County Land Development Code.

i certification & neither o worranty nor quarantee, elthar expressed or implis

Mark S. Jol
Colorado Pmlnnnol Lond Survzlw No. 32439
For and on behol reying and Mopping, LLC

FEES:

Oroinoge Faw . Schoot Fee: ____.__
Bridge  Fee: Pak Foe:
RECORDING:

STATE OF COLORADO E
COUNTY OF EL PASO
t herety certify thot this Instrument woa filed for record in my office ot ...

M, the___deyef .., 2___ AD,ondis |
undes Reception No. .. of the recorts of El
Colorado,

CHUCK BROERMAN, RECORDER

BY: T N
Deputy

SURCHARGE:

FEE:
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| Main: (303) 866-3581 dwrpermitsonline@state.co.us
RES' DE NT'AL Note: Also use this form to apply for livestock watering

Water Well Permit Application

Review form instructions prior to completing form.
Hand completed forms must be completed in black or blue ink or typed.

1. Applicant Information

Name(s)

Gary Hammann / G & D Hammann Ohana Trust

6. Use Of Well (check applicable boxes)

(no outside use)

See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may qualify
[0 A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling

4. Location Of Proposed Well (Important! See Instructions)
County
El Paso nw 114 of the W 14
Section Township NorS  Range EorW Principal Meridian
30 13 I x 63 1 b sixth
Distance of well from section lines (section lines are typically not property lines)
Ftom N S Fi.rom JE {_IW
For replacement wells only — distance and direction from ofd well to new well ’
feet ] ) Direction
Weli location address {Indude City, State, Zip) [[] Check if well address is same as in ltem 1.

Optional: GPS well location information in UTM format. GPS unit settings are as follows:
Format must be UTM

Zone 1201l Zone 13 Easting: 543655
Units must be Meters
Datum must be NADS3 Northing: 4305357
Unit must be set to true north ~ Remember to set Datum to NADS3

Was GPS unit checked for above? [} YES

If yes, provide name of supplier:

Mailing address
1‘:7525 Jones Road Siaie e B B. Ordinary household use in 1 to 3 single-family dwellings:
A late . ”
Payton co 80831 Number of dwellings: 1
Telephons (w/area code) ' E-mail ' B Home garden/lawn irrigation, not to exceed one acre:
719-650-5952 gary.hsquared@gmail.com area Irrigated 5000 X sq. ft. I acre
2. Type Of Application (check applicable boxes) B Domestic animal watering - (non-commercial)
Construct new well [0 Change source (aquifer) O c. Livestock watering (on farm/ranch/range/pasture)
@ Replace existing well O Reapplication (expired permit)
[ Use existing well O Rooftop precip. collection 7. Well Data (proposed) ,
: s Maximum pumping rate Annual amount to be withdrawn
O change or increase use O other: 18 W in.eo7E sroaslaet
3. Refer To (if applicable) R . e :
C Well permit# ‘ Water Court case # olsi bl foet iy
53486 600 Arapahoe
Designated Basin Determination # Well name or # 8. Water Supplier
3714-BD original replacement Is this parcel within boundaries of a water service area?L" YESE| NO

9. Type Of Sewage System
W Septic tank / absorption leach field
[ Central system: District name:

O vault: Location sewage to be hauled to:

[ Other (explain)

10. Proposed Well Driller License #(optional): 1148

thereof and state that they are true to my knowledge.
Sign or enter name(s) of person(s) submilting application

» / - ~ . 7 W\
" signingm tite o '

Gary L. Hammann, Owner

5. Parcel On Which Well Will Be Located
~ (You must attach a current deed for the subject parcel)

A. You must check and complete one of the following:
Subdivision: Name Vil

Lot 1 Block Filing/Unit 1A _
0 County exemption (attach copy of county approval & survey)
Name/# Lot #

Parcel less than 35 acres, not in a subdivision attach a deed with metes
& bounds description recorded prior to June 1, 1972, and current deed
Mining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Name/#:

Square 40 acre parcei as described in Item 4

Parcel of 35 or more acres (attach metes & bounds description or survey)
Other: (attach metes & bounds description or survey)

gooo o

11. Sign or Enter Name of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

The making of false staternents herein constitutes perjury in the second
degree, which is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.
24-4-104 (13)(a). | have read the statements herein, know the contents

Date (mmidd/yyyy)

06/19/2023

| USGS map name ~ ' DWR map no.

Office Use Only

' Receipt area only

AQUAMAP
WE

B. # of acres in parcel C. Are you the awner of this parcel?
19.31 bs YES [Z] NO

D. Will this be the only well on this parcel? | | yes[« nO (if no - list other wells)

will request 3 more wells once minor subdivision is approved

E. State Parcel ID# (optional):

WR
cwee
TOPO
MYLAR

SBS Div WD BA

. Surfacs elev.

MD




COLORADO

Division of Water Resources

WELL PERMIT NUMBER  88438-F

Department of Natural Resources RECEIPT NUMBER 10029868
ORIGINAL PERMIT APPLICANT(S) APPROVED WELL LOCATION
G & D HAMMANN OHANA TRUST (GARY HAMMANN) Water Division: 2 Water District: 10

Designated Basin: UPPER BLACK SQUIRREL CREEK
Management District: UPPER BLACK SQUIRREL

County: EL PASO
Parcel Name: VIL (FILING: 1)

Lot: 1 Block: Filing: 1A
Physical Address: 17825 JONES ROAD PEYTON, CO 80831

NW 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 30 Township 13.0 S Range 63.0 W Sixth P.M.

UTM COORDINATES (Meters, Zone:13, NAD83)
Easting: 543655.0 Northing: 4305357.0

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW WELL

1)

2)

3)

4)

6)
7)
8)
9)

10)

11)

12)
13)

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit does not
ensure that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested water right from seeking
relief in a civil court action.

The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402-2, unless approval of a
variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation Contractors in
accordance with Rule 18.

Approved pursuant to CRS 37-90-107(7) and the Findings and Order of the Colorado Ground Water Commission dated June 26,
2019 for Determination of Water Right No. 3714-BD.

Approved for the replacement of an existing well, permit no. 53485-A. The old well must be plugged and abandoned in
accordance with Rule 16 of the Water Well Construction Rules. A Well Abandonment Report form must be completed within
ninety (90) days of construction of the new well affirming that the old well was plugged and abandoned.

The use of groundwater from this well is limited to domestic use inside 1 single-family dwelling, including the watering of
domestic animals and the irrigation of 5,000 square feet of lawns and gardens. The place of use shall be limited to Lot 1 of the
VIL Subdivision.

The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 15 GPM.
The allowed average annual amount of groundwater that may be withdrawn by this well under this permit may not exceed 0.63

acre-feet, subject to the conditions of Determination of Water Right no. 3714-BD including but not limited to the allowed
maximum annual amount of withdrawal.

The total amount of groundwater that may be withdrawn from the Aquifer by all wells operating under this plan may not exceed
an annual volume of 7.55 acre-feet, subject to the conditions of Determination of Water Right No. 3714-BD.

Production from this well is restricted to the Arapahoe aquifer, which corresponds to the interval between 465 feet and 930
feet below the ground surface.

A totalizing flow meter or Commission approved measuring device must be installed on this well and maintained in good working
order. Permanent records of all diversions must be maintained by the well owner (collected at least annually) and submitted to
the Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground Water Management District and the Ground Water Commission upon request.

The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous location with the well permit number and name of aquifer as appropriate, and
shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings.

This well shall be constructed within 200 feet of the location specified on this permit.
The entire length of the hole shall be geophysically logged as required by Rule 9 of the Statewide Nontributary Ground Water
Rules prior to installing casing.

NOTE: This well will be completed in a Type 1 aquifer penetrating only one confining layer and must be constructed in
accordance with Well Construction Rule 10.4.5.1 (2 CCR 402-2).

Printed 08-09-2023 For questions about this permit call 303.866.3581 or go to https://dwr.colorado.gov Page 1 of 2




WELL PERMIT NUMBER 88438-F RECEIPT NUMBER 10029868

NOTE: This well is withdrawing water from a non-renewable aquifer. While the withdrawals from this aquifer are administered
based on a 100 year aquifer life, water level declines may prevent this well from diverting the permitted amounts for that 100
years.

NOTE: This well is located within the Upper Black Squirrel Creek Ground Water Management District where local District Rules
apply which may further limit the withdrawal and use of designated ground water as authorized under this permit. The District
requires records of all diversions be maintained and submitted monthly.

NOTE: This permit will expire on the expiration date unless the well is constructed by that date. A Well Construction and Yield
Estimate Report (GWS-31) must be submitted to the Division of Water Resources to verify the well has been constructed. A one-
time extension of the expiration date may be available. Contact the DWR for additional information or refer to the extension
request form (GWS-64). Upon installation of the pump, a Pump Installation and Production Equipment Test Report (GWS-32)
must be submitted to the Division of Water Resources. In addition, a Notice of Commencement of Beneficial Use (GWS-19) must
be filed with the Division of Water Resources by the well owner within 30-days after first commencement of use. Forms are

available at: dwr.colorado.gov

Date Issued: 8/9/2023
Expiration Date: 8/9/2024

Issued By SHANNON PORTER

Printed 08-09-2023 For questions about this permit call 303.866.3581 or go to https://dwr.colorado.gov Page 2 of 2

»



—— WELL CONSTRUCTION AND YIELD ESTIMATE REPORT For Office Use Only
g;v"; 3‘:' State of Colorado, Office of the State Engineer
& 1313 Sherman St., Room 821, Denver, CO 80203 303.866.3581
02/2017 dwr.colorado.gov and dwrpermitsonline@state.co.us
1. Well Permit Number: 88480-F Receipt Number: 10029868

2. Owner's Well Designation:
3. Well Owner Name: G & D Hammann Ohana Trust ( Gary Hammann )
4. Well Location Street Address: 17825 Jones Road

5. As Built GPS Well Location (required): DZone 12 [«] Zone 13 Easting: 543655.0  Northing: 4305355

6. Legal Well Location: NW__ 1/4, NW_1/4, Sec., 30 Twp.13 [ INorS[=] Range 63 | |E orW[=] 6th P.M.
County: El PaSO

Subdivision: Vil , lot1— Block—, Filing (Unit) 1A
7. Ground Surface Elevation: feet Date Completed: 12/21/2023 Drilling Method: Mud Rotary
8. Completed Aquifer Name : Arapahoe Total Depth: 759 feet Depth Completed: 759 feet
9. Advance Notification: Was Notification Required Prior to Construction? [7] Yes [#]No, Date Notification Given:
10. Aquifer Type: [=IType I (One Confining Layer) E]Type I (Multiple Confining Layers) [_]Laramie-Fox Hills
(Check one) DType Il (Not overtain by Type Iil) E_:__IType Il (Overlain by Type Ill) gType Il (altuvial/colluvial)
11. Geologic Log: 12. Hole Diameter (in.) From (ft) To (ft)
Depth Type Grain Size Color Water Loc. 77/8" 0 759
0-1 Top Soil
20 Sandrock
28 Sandrock 13. Plain Casing
50 Clay, sandrock Shale 0D (in) Kind  Wall Size (in)  From (ft)  To (ft)
58 Sandrock 59/16" Steel .188 +2 450
80 Sand, Sandrock Shale
220 Clay, Shale
235 Sandrock
290 Clay. Sandrock Shale Perforated Casing Screen Slot Size (in): _Torche
305 Sandrock 0D (in) Kind  Wall Size (in)  From (ft)  To (ft)
380 Clay, Shale 59/16" Steel .188 450 759
390 Clay, Sandrock
478 Clay, Shale
490 Clay, Sandrock
620 Clay, Shale 14. Filter Pack: 15. Packer Placement:
675 Clay, Sandrock Material Type Rubber
700 Clay, Shale Size &
715 Clay, Sandrock Interval Depth
755 Clay, sandrock Shale 16. Grouting Record
759 Clay, Shale Material  Amount Density Interval Method
Remarks: Cement 76 Sacks 456 Gal 0-450 Pumped
17. Disinfection: Type HTH Amt. Used 6 Oz
18. Well Yield Estimate Data: [CIcheck box if Test Data is submitted on Form Number GWS-39, Well Yield Test Report
Well Yield Estimate Method: Airlifted
Static Level: 475 Estimated Yield (gpm) 15
Date/Time measured: 12/21/2023 Estimate Length (hrs) 4
Remarks:

19. | have read the statements made herein and know the contents thereof, and they are true to my knowledge. This document is signed (or name entered if
filing online) and certified in accordance with Rule 17.4 of the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402 2. The filing of a document that contains false
statements is a violation of section 37 91 108(1)(e), C.R.S., and is punishable by fines up to $1,000 and/or revocation of the contracting license. If filing online
the State Engineer considers the entry of the licensed contractor’s name to be compliance with Rule 17.4.

Company Name: Email: Phone w/area code: License Number:
Kunau Drilling LLC kunaudrilling@aol.com (719) 683-3720 1148

Mailing Address: 23945 Lucky Lane Calhan, CO 80808

Sign (or enter name if filing online) Print Name and Title Date:

Tim Kunau Tim Kunau/Manager 01/02/2024




PUMP INSTALLATION AND PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT TEST REPORT For Office Use Only
Form No. . .
GWS-32 State of Colorado, Office of the State Engineer
- 1313 Sherman St., Room 821, Denver, CO 80203 303.866.3581
10/2016 dwr.colorado.gov and dwrpermitsonline@state.co.us
1. Well Permit Number: 88480-F Receipt Number: 10029868

2. Owner's Well Designation:
3. Well Owner Name: G & D Hammmann Ohana Trust ( Gary Hammann )
4. Well Location Street Address: 17825 Jones Road

5. GPS Well Location: DZone 12 E]Zone 13 Easting: 543655 Northing: 4305355 County: El Paso _
6. Legal Well Location: Nw 1/4, NW 1/4, Sec. 30 Twp. 13 | [NorS[=],Range 63 [JEorw[=]
Distances from Section Lines: ft. from [_] N or s [[] sec. tine, and ft. from [_] E or W [] sec. line

Subdivision: Vil , Lot 1 , Block , Filing (Unit) 1A

7. Check Installation Type: Initial Pump Installation DReplacement Pump [:|Change in Depth Only DRepair

8. Pump Data: Type: Submersible Date Installed(mm/dd/yyyy): 92/12/2024

Pump Manufacturer: Franklin Pump Model No. 3HP7GPM

Design GPM: 7 at RPM 3450 HP3 Volts 230 3 Phase  Full Load Amps 10.9

Pump Intake Depth: 735 Feet, Drop/Column Pipe Size Inches, 1 Kind of Drop Pipe Steel

Additional Information for Pumps Greater Than 50 GPM: Turbine Driver Type: [ JElectric [_JEngine [] Other

Design Head: feet Number of Stages: Shaft size: inches
9. Other Equipment:

Airline Installed:[[]Yes [CINo, Orifice Depth ft. Monitor Tube Installed{_Jves [JNo, Depth ft.

Flow Meter Mfg. Master Meter Serial No. 232115509

Meter Readout: [*]Gallons, [JThousand Gallons, [[JAcre feet Beginning Reading: 10

10. Cistern Information: Material: Capacity: gallons Date Installed:

11. Production Equipment Test Data: | | check box if data is submitted on Form Number GWS-39 Well Yield Test Report.
Date:

Total Well Depth: 759 ft. Time:

Static Level: 475 ft.  Rate (gpm): 13

Date Measured: __12/21/2023 Pumping Level (ft): 735

12. Disinfection: Type: HTH Amt. Used: 6 Oz

13. Notification: Was Advanced Notification Required Prior to Installation? [:]Yes ENO, Date Notification Given:

14, Water Quality analysis available: Cves =1 No If yes, please submit with this report.

15. Remarks:

16. | have read the statements made herein and know the contents thereof, and they are true to my knowledge. This
document is signed (or name entered if filing online) and certified in accordance with Rule 17.4 of the Water Well Construction
Rules, 2 CCR 402-2. The filing of a document that contains false statements is a violation of section 37-91-108(1)(e), C.R.S.,
and is punishable by fines up to $1,000 and/or revocation of the contracting license. If filing online, the State Engineer
considers the entry of the licensed contractor's name to be compliance with Rule 17.4.

Company Name: Email: Phone w/area code: License Number:
Kunau Dritling LLC kunaudrilling@aol.com (719) 683-3720 1148
Mailing Address: 23945 Lucky Lane Calhan, CO 80808
Sign (or enter name if filing online) Print Name and Title Date:
Tim Kunau Tim Kunau/Manager 02/13/2024
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Main: (303) 866-3581 dwrpermitsonlin tate.co.us

RES l DE NTIAL Note: Aiso use this form to apply for livestock watering
Water Well Permit Application

Review form instructions prior to completing form.
Hand completed forms must be completed in black or blue ink or typed.

1. Applicant Information
Name(s)

Gary Hammann / G & D Hammann Ohana Trust

6. Use Of Well (check applicable boxes)

(no outside use)

See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may qualify
[0 A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling

Waell location address (Include City, State, Zip) [} Check if well address is same as in ftem 1.

Optional: GPS well location information in UTM format. GPS unit settings are as follows:
Format must be UTM

Zone 12 o1 Zone 13 Easting: 543579
Units must be Meters
Datum must be NADS3 Northing: 4305252
Unit must be set to true north Remember to set Datum to NADS3

Was GPS unit checked for above? [l} YES

Mailing address
1(3‘)’825 Jones Road e S B B. Ordinary househoid use in 1 to 3 single-family dwellings:
Peyton co 80831 Number of dwellings: 1

Telephone (w/area cods) E-mail B Home garden/lawn irrigation, not to exceed one acre:
719-650-5952 gary.hsquared@gmail.com area Irrigated 5000 X sq. ft. _ acre

2. Type Of Application (check applicable boxes) B Domestic animal watering — (non-commercial)

Construct new well [ Change source (aquifer) O c. Livestock watering (on farm/ranchirange/pasture)

W Replace existing well [ Reapplication (expired permit)

O use existing well O Rooftop precip. collection 7. Well Data (proposed)

D Chang_e__c_:r increase use [‘_‘] Other: Maximum pumping rate Annuai amount to be withdrawn

- ; pm acre-feet

3. Refer To (if applicable) _ 13“ - ol @3:5 ‘

Well permit # Water Court case # feat
53486 7 7 600 . Arapahoe

Designated Basin Determination # Well name or # 8. Water Suppller
3714-BD original replacement Is this parcel within boundaries of a water service area?"| YES&| NO

4. Location Of Proposed Well (Important! See instructions) | If yes, provide name of supplier:

County 9. Type Of Sewage System
El Paso nw 114 ot the MW 114 — .

Section Township ~ NorS  Rangs  EorW | Principal Meridian B Septic tank / absorption leach field
30 13 I x 63 [ =t sixth [J Central system: District name:

Distance of wall from section lines (section lines are typically not property lines) 0 vault: Location sewage 1o be hauled to:

Ftfom. NI S Ft.from _ E LW .
For replacement wells only — distance and direction from old well to new well ) D Other (ewlam)
feet Direction | 10. Proposed Well Driller License #(optional): 1148

thereof and state that they are true to my knowledge.
Sign or enter name(s) of person(s) submitting application

If signing print name and title

Gary L. Hammann, Owner

5. Parcel On Which Well Will Be Located
(You must attach a current deed for the subject parcet)

A. You must check and complete one of the following:
Subdivision: Name Vil

11. Sign or Enter Name of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

The making of faise statements herein constitutes perjury in the second
degree, which is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.
24-4-104 (13)(a). | have read the statements herein, know the contents

Date (mmvdd/yyyy)

06/19/2023

Lot 2 Block Filing/Unit 1A

0 County exemption (attach copy of county approval & survey)

Name/# tot#

Parcel less than 35 acres, not in a subdivision attach a deed with metes
& bounds description recorded prior to June 1, 1972, and current deed
Mining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Name/#:

Square 40 acre parcel as described in item 4

Parcel of 35 or more acres (attach metes & bounds description or survay)
Other: (attach metes & bounds description or survey)

oooo o

Office Use Only

USGS map name DWR map no.

"Receipt area only

AQUAMAP
WE

B. # of acres in parcel C. Are you the owner of this parcel?
4.75 [xi YES "] NO

D. Will this be the only well on this parcet? 1%] YES[ 1 NO (if no - list other wells)

E. State Parcel ID# (optional):

$85 Div WD BA

Surface elev.

MD




Main: §303—) 866—(;58; N émegigéogl';ng@gtatg‘go.g§
RESI DENTIAL Note: Also use this form to apply for livestock watering
Water Well Permit Application

Review form instructions prior to completing form.
Hand completed forms must be completed in black or biue ink or typed.

1. Applicant Iinformation

Name(s)

Gary Hammann / G & D Hammann Ohana Trust

6. Use Of Well (check applicable boxes)
See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may

qualify

[ A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling

(no outside use)

Mailing address
1011825 Jones Road s %ip S B B. Ordinary household use in 1 to 3 single-family dwellings:
Peyton co 80831 Number of dwellings: 1
Telephione (wiarea code) | E-mail b B Home garden/lawn irrigation, not to exceed one acre:
719-650-5952 gary.hsquared@gmail.com area imigated 5000 X sq.ft. Jacre
2. Type Of Application (check applicable boxes) ] B Domestic animal watering — (non-commercial)
Construct new well [0 Change source (aquifer) [ c. Livestock watering (on farm/ranch/range/pasture)
B Replace existing well 1 Reapplication (expired permit)
3 Use existing well [ Rooftop precip. collection 7. Well Data_ (proposed) _ ,
O Change or increase use O other: Maximum pumping rate Annual amount to be withdrawn
= - . pm acre-feet
3. Refer To (if applicable) 1,75 : , gm 0.6275 e
Well permit # ] Water Court case # gtal depth feet Argulter
53486 600 ‘Arapahoe
Designated Basin Determination # Well name or # 8. Water Supplier
3714-BD original replacement Is this parcel within boundaries of a water service area?| YES&| NO

4. Location Of Proposed Well (Important! See Instructions)

If yes, provide name of supplier:

County
El Paso nw 14 of the MW 14
Section Township Nor$ Range Eorw Principal Meridian
30 13 I” % 63  [OM sixth
Distance of well from section lines (section lines are typically not property lines)
F.hom: N S Ft.from _ E LW
For replacement wells only — distance and direction from old well to new weil

9. Type Of Sewage System
W Septic tank / absorption leach field
[ Central system: District name:

O vault: Location sewage to be hauled to:

[ Other (explain)

feet Direction

10. Proposed Well Driller License #(optional): 1148

Well location address (Include City, State, Zip) L] Check if woll address is same as in ftem 1.

Optional: GPS well location information in UTM format. GPS unit setings are ag follows:

11. Sign or Enter Name of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

The making of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second
degree, which is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.
24-4-104 (13)(a). | have read the statements herein, know the contents

_thereof and state that they are true to my knowledge.

Format must be UTM Sign or enter name(s) of person(s) submitting application " Date (mmiddfyyyy)
© Zons12orf Zone13 Easting: 543582 :
Units must be Meters . 06/19/2023
Datum must be NADS3 Northing: 4305173 i i o o ‘ ]
Unit must be set to true north Remember to set Datum to NADS3
Was GPS unit checked for above? Il YES Gary L. Hammann, Owner
5. Parcel On Which Well Will Be Located Office Use Only
(You must attach a current deed for the subject parcel) USGS map name DWR map no. © Surfacs elev.

A. You must check and complete one of the following:
Subdivision: Name Vil " Receipt area only

Lot 3 __ Block Filing/Unit 1A
[0 County exemption (attach copy of county approval & survey)

Name/# Lot #
[ Parcel less than 35 acres, not in a subdivision attach a deed with metes

& bounds description recorded prior to June 1, 1972, and current deed
O Mining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Name/#:
o Square 40 acre parcel as described in item 4
] Parcel of 35 or more acres (attach metes & bounds description or survey) AQUAMAP
O other: (attach metes & bounds description or survey) WE
B. # of acres in parcel C. Ara you the owner of this parcel? WR

4.75 [s¢ YES [} NO -
D. Will this be the only well on this parcei? %] YESL | NO (if no — list other wells) ——
; MYLAR
E. State Parcel ID# (optional):
SB5 DIV WD BA MD




1313 SHERMAN ST., Ste 821, DENVER, CO 80203
Main: (303) 866-3581 d rmi li tate.co. u:

RESI DENTIAL Note: Also use this form to apply for livestock watering
Water Well Permit Application

Review form instructions prior to completing form.
Hand completed forms must be completed in black or blue ink or typed.

1. Applicant Information
Name(s)

Gary Hammann / G & D Hammann Ohana Trust

Mailing address
17825 Jones Road
City State Zip code
Peyton 010) 80831
Telephone (w/area code) E-mail ’ '

719-650-5952 gary.hsquared@gmail.com

2. Type Of Application (check applicable boxes)

Construct new well [ Change source (aquifer)
W Replace existing well [ Reapplication (expired permit)

6. Use Of Well (check applicable boxes)

See instructions to determine use(s) for which you may qualify

[0 A. Ordinary household use in one single-family dwelling
(no outside use)

B B. Ordinary household use in 1 to 3 single-family dwellings:
Number of dwellings: 1

B Home garden/lawn irrigation, not to exceed one acre:
area irrigated 5000 R sq.ft. ] acre

B Domestic animal watering — (non-commercial)
O c. Livestock watering (on farm/ranch/range/pasture)

O use existing well O Rooftop precip. collection 7. Well Data (proposed)
| Change or increase use ] Other: Maximum pumping rate Annual amount to be withdrawn
= - m acre-feet
3. Refer To (if applicabie) 13@ . o .042335
Well permit # Water Courl case # feet
53486 | 600 : Arapahoe
Desi Basin Determination # Well name or # 8. Water Supplier
3714-BD original replacement Is this parcel within boundaries of a water service area?L| YESH| NO
4. Location Of Proposed Well (Important! See Instructions) | If yes, provide name of supplier:
County ‘ 9. Type Of Sewage System
El Paso nw 144 of the MW 114 yp 9 y y
Section Township ~ NorS  Range  EorW  Principal Meridian W Septic tank / absorption leach field
30 13 7 x 63 1 Ix  sixth [ Central system: District name:
Distance of well from section lines (section lines are typically not property lines) 0 vault: Location sewage to be hauled to:
Ftfom N S Ft.tom _E LW .
For replacement wells only — distance and direction from old well to new well D Other (explaln)
feet Direction | 10. Proposed Well Driller License #(optional): 1148

Well location address (Include City, State, Zip) ] Check if well address is same as in Item 1.

Optional: GPS weil location information in UTM format. GPS unit settings are as follows:
Format must be UTM
Easting: 543630

Zone 12011 Zone 13
Units must be Meters .
Northing: 4305048
Remember to set Datum to NAD83

Datum must be NADS3
Unit must be set to true north
Was GPS unit checked for above? [l YES

5. Parcel On Which Well Will Be Located
(You must attach a current deed for the subject parcel)

A. You must check and complete one of the following:
Subdivision: Name Vil

11. Sign or Enter Name of Applicant(s) or Authorized Agent

The making of false statements herein constitutes perjury in the second
degree, which is punishable as a class 1 misdemeanor pursuant to C.R.S.
24-4-104 (13)(a). | have read the statements herein, know the contents

thereof and state that they are true to my knowledge.

Sign or enter name(s) of person(s) submitting application Date (mmv/ddlyyyy)

06/19/2023
1f signing print name and tile o )
Gary L. Hammann, Owner

Lot 4 Block

County exemption (attach copy of county approval & survey)
Name/# Lot #

Parcel less than 35 acres, not in a subdivision attach a deed with metes
& bounds description recorded prior to June 1, 1972, and current deed
Mining claim (attach copy of deed or survey) Name/#:

Square 40 acre parcel as described in item 4

Parcel of 35 or more acres (attach metes & bounds description or survay)
Other: (attach metes & bounds description or survey)

O

gooo o

Filing/Unit 1A

C. Are you the owner of this parcel?

B. # of acres in parcel .
[ YES [C] NO

4.75

D. Wil this be the only well on this parcet? %] YES[ | NO (if o — fist other wells)

E. state Parcel ID# (optional):

Office Use Only

USGS map name DWR map no. Surface elev.

" Receipt area only

AQUAMAP

WE

WR

cwes

TOPO

MYLAR

Div WD MD

SBS BA




KNOW ALl MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the & & D Hammann Ohano Trugt dated February 18, 2021, baing the owner of the
following deactbed tract of lond to wit:.

Lot 1. ¥V L L Fling No. f, County of & Paso, Stote of Colarade.

Centaining o eolculoted area of 841,158 square feet (19,3101 acres), more or lfews.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION;

amnare, mortgoges, benefioren of dosds. of trust ang noldes
of Sinat e e e hareln, hove subdivided, and_plotted said
lands msements o3 shown hereon hnd« neme and subdivision of OHANA

@ Uity ecuemants shown Pereocn are hareby dﬁ-eakoa for pubfic utilities
o §ylhm| bnd other purposes as shown hereen.  The entities responsibie for
peaviding the servicss for which e aasermente gre estcbished ort fersby graned the
Derpetiial AShC of maries ang eqreas.from and 1o, aajacent properties for instofation,
maintenance, and rephcement of utlity lines ond related facilities.

STATE OF COLORADO 4
COUNTY OF BL PAso§
Acknowledged belore me thie _____ dey of L, 20 by

Witness my hond ond officlol seot

vy Fubiic

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CERTIFICATE:

This piot for DHANA ACRES was approm for filing by the s Paso County Board of County
Comirissioners on the _. 205 a..u,«.t 0 any rotes
iod_hereon and soy conditions kg T e vkl 5 opp:

Chaiv, Board of County Gommissioners Bate

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE:
This plt for QHONA ARRES was opsroved for fing by the €1 Paso wm‘zl“ Colorads Board of
on the

County Commissionacs ., subject to any notes

d pereon and sny conditions inciuded in ithe mmmm of appr R ions of
land to the pablic {public utilty & drainage sasemmnts). ars accepted. but the pul
Iméeocmmeoin bajusi Wil ok bacoms. e dnisoanch resporb iy of ) Fosg Counr, untt

t tha public i the of
Lund Govdopmnl ot nd Engineering. Criteria Manual, ond the. Subciision Improvements

Previous plat riama in entirety Ib vmt-a ond omended for the Breas described by tis repat
subject to oft covenorts, condillons, and restrictions recorded ogainst and apnmtonm to tha
Sriginct it recorded m the Oifce.of e © Povs County Clerk w Plot Book ¥-5, Page 115.

Dirgetor af Plonning ond Community Development Oate

COMPASS SURVEYING & MAPFING, LLC
3249 WEST CAREFREE CIRCLE

COLORADO SPANGS, CO 80917

7193544120

WWW.CSAMLLC COM

FINAL PLAT

OHANA ACRES

A VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOT 1, V | L FILING No. 1
LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 63 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO
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NOTES:

1) ® — Daenolee found §5 rebur ond plestic cop morked, PLS 1E485
o - Denotes set 45 rebar ond plasic.cop:marked PLS 32439
(17825) ~ Danotes streat address.

2) This survey dees not conutitute o ttte unreﬁ by Compess Surveying & Mapging, LL.C to
Gesrmine wnardhl o s4AsTaNSS. Of fecord. For of iaformalion regording somerpents,
Figha, of way and D, of record, Composs. Snwequ & Mopping, LLC rafied. upon o
Cammitmant for THe inturctice prapored By - s Fila No.

e with on

- affactive dote of __ e e
3) Bm-s of bagrings Is the eost ling of the property, monumented ai shown and assumed to
Bowe South 1 dog iagros 18 minutes 35 seconds Vort, 137472 foet.

4) This property is iocoted within Zone A (1% gnnuct chonce flood ()00-)4-;7 fioad), no doee
“ﬂw dmvm ined) and Zone X (m dotermiond 1o be quiside the 0.2X anncal
’lmudah) obished by FEMA per FIRM ponel moumssoc, elfoctive dote,
il 218, e ‘sngrodmate Hesd sine odnciy 7o st sore by mop
mesgura only. The highest adicent grade to the ficodplain is BA17.5.

5) Notice: According to Coforado law you nu.-t comtmence sy legal action based upon <
deloct in Unis Gurvey Within tires yaors ofter you first discover Such dsfact. In no ot
may any action hased upen oy defect i s survey be commanced mors than tan
yoors from tha date of the Certification shawn. barson.

§) Tha finegr unite uped In this drawing dre LS. Survey feat.

7) The approvol of this replat vasates oli prior plats for the Grea deseribed by this raplol.

8} No driveway shalt be estoblished. uriews on access parmit has besn granted by £ Paso

y.

8) At structurad faundations: sholl be lacetad and designad by & Prafessional Enginaer,
currertly registered in the State of Colerado.

10) The fakawing roports e baan subrited e o i al the County Panting
Departraent: Sots o gudy; Water hvalobly s(mty Braionas. Seport; Widfice
Hotd Report, Mool Fastoren Repath Erouion

17} Pulfic drcioage sosaments o8 specifcaly nated on the piot shol be mdiinad by the

inividucl 01 ownerm unlade Stherwise. ndicoted, Structices, fances, o
Jandscaging that could impede the fiaw of rundft ehall et hopmndmtwu\p
ecuements.

12) Na lot, ar intarast there e ndid, tonveyed or transferred, whether by deed or by
cemm, oor el hu"dlnq Wm‘h bq mm until_and unless the reguired public
ovements have ompleted in ggcordonce u»\ the subdivision
xmwmmu ugrumt Petwesn e upmun! o] € Ww Courty ap recorded of
n it altarnatw, other collateral s
Dr«vm-g wh!ch ty Commigsioners,

vafficien Iu&,m 3 tho Bourd ‘of Cou
ke provision for the completion of said improvements,

13) TM wsmm (17828) exhibited on this mt h for intormationct purposes only. They are
the jsgol description and & subject ta

14) Thers shall ba no direst ot accems (o .lones Road.

15) unm flreine e, o sde: ok s ors harehy plotted on wpch st with & &
ulidy and srainage sasement, Al sxteror 3ubdiviaion boundaiies cra hersby
ﬂax.d 0 oo e o m o sreinagt semament. The. wie Sesgonaibiity of

e areey wstnd i . adhicual Srcmery ow

16} Devefnper sholt aomply with fedsml and state lows, requiotions, ordinances, roview ond
paimit_ requiramnts, and olher agency requirements, 3
including, tut net fimited ta, ue Cahfccﬂ Division of Widhfe, Colt
Tranapaficton. U5 ATy Cores of Engieers ond the US Tish aod Widkle Corvies 7 chnilng

p-ck- Act, particularly as R reiates to the listed spacies (e.g. Fret

the Endangered
Msgdow Jumping Mouss,

17) Malboxes shall be mmm In gecordonce with off £ Powo County and United
Postal Senvice requlat

16) The subdviders oqree s behaf of him/herselt and cay devaper or buldar
and assigns shall be ravichd 1o pay Vi impet Toat i cccornon wth o
countywide transports impravemant fe (R.wm No. 16454} a5 amends
prior to the time of tmiomg permit -rbm?!!alﬂ The fee otkigation, it not paid
racording wholl be documented on all sole document’s and on plat notes to - w
tHie swarch woutd (ind the fea migation bafors e of o, praperty.

. Gpproved by the Bourd of Directors, €1 Paso
mprovarnart ‘and racarded in the records of the Ei Pos
Ma Recorder ot th!prm\ Nombsr the parceis within the n'ﬂ
Emishunliyr Goublylson) are inchuded within the boundodes of te EY Poso f
Pukiic {merovm . GNd o wuch Is subject o applicoble rond
ond milt levy.

19) Pursint ta Rewolution
blic. I

20) individual welis ara the responsibil ch propeny o, Pecmits for indivi
et be. obtoined Jmm the Stol to s
of the

i poses,
or Basin Aqulfers ' evalsoted bosad on o J00~your equifer e, Agpkcont
fture owners in the wbdivision shouid be awere that the economic iife of o
on wels i o gen Déwer Bosin Aguller moy b s \han sitha the |
300 years indicoted cue to anticipated water lovel declines. Furthermare, the «
plan ahould not oy 33y upon ror—ransuable oquifers, Atemalive fanewcbie
remaurces should be acquired and incatporated fo o permanent woter supply. p
provides future generatons wih o woler supply. Yoter witirawdl ond wels o

imitations. resicions ond i o

tna Covenants for this subdivision recorded in Reception No.
Otfice of ﬂ!t € Pose CW Clerk ond Recorder and the lerma o The water
approved woler augmentation pian.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:

I, Mork 8. Johones, o duly reglsterad Professional Land Suvejar in the Stote: of

Nereby certify thet tis plat and correctly represents the resuits of G urvey

the dole of surisy shawn hereon, by me or under my direct fupervisisn ond |M!
et o o lesa than

and that sald pict has been propared in ful complionce with alf appkcable lqws of

of Colorado decling with monuments, subdésion, or suveying of lond and o ape

provisions. of the B Paso County Land Development Cod

Thia certification i nelther ‘a warronty nor quarantee, either ewressed or implied,
Mark S. Johannes

Calorado Professional Lond or No, 32439

For and on behalf of Compaas Surveying and Wopging. LLC

Diginoge Fee: . Schaot Fes:

Wit Bo s

RECORDING:

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF EL F’A@3

1 hecehy cerify thot tnis instrument was filed for record in my office of ... 0
M, this___ day af
under Reception No, ...
Colorado,

CHUCK BROERMAN, RECORDER

T Deputy

SURCHARGE: _ .

PCDF
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Warranty Deed

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX Schedule: 3330001001
$0 (Transfer to trust) 17825 Jones Rd., Peyton, CO 80831

For no consideration,
Gary Hammann and Darlene C. Noel-Hammann, as joinf tenants

Intending this instrument to operate solely as to transfer to a trust for estate planning purposes, hereby transfer
and convey to:

Gary L. Hammann and Darlene C. Noel-Hammann, Trustees, or their successors in interest,
of the G & D Hammann Ohana Trust dated February 18, 2021, and any amendments thereto.

(17825 Jones Rd., Peyton, CO 80831)

(100% to this owner)

all that real property situated in City of Peyton, County of El Paso, State of Colorado, described as follows:
LOT 1 V1L SUBFILNO! INTHE CITY OF PEYTON. COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO.

also known by number and street as: 17825 Jones Rd., Peyton, CO 80831.

Subject to all covenants, conditions, restrictions, exceptions, reservations, easements, and other limitations of
record.

Executed and delivered February 18, 2021

R R e, W A

’Gary Hammann Daflene C. Noel-Hammann

STATE OF COLORADO
) ss.
COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 18" day of February, 2021, by Gary Hammann and Darlene
C. Noel-Hammann

[Seal]

i / Justin Figh, Notary P\Qﬁic
{ My Camission Expires: 1/6/2024
i i /



Statement ot Authority
(C.R.S. §38-30-172)

1. This Statement of Authority relates to the G & D Hammann Ohana Trust dated February 18, 2021 (the “Trust™).

)

The Trust is a revocable living trust and is formed under the laws of Colorado.

(5}

The mailing address for the Trust is 17825 Jones Rd., Peyton, CO 80831.
4. The name of the Trustees authorized by the Trust to affect title to real property are Gary L. Hammann and Darlene

C. Noel-Hammann.
5. The authority of the foregoing trustees to bind the Trust is not limited.

6. This Statement of Authority is executed on behalf of the Trust pursuant to the provisions of C.R.S. Section 38-
30-172.

Executed this 18" day of February, 2021

Z ,, |
/Ag“/ ol /fo/d" 7zt G %WC»”M JJWM\

Gary L. Hammann Darlene C. Noel-Hammann
STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 18" day of February, 2021, by Gary L.
Hammann and Darlene C. Noel-Hammann.

[Seal]

~
o~
o

~
Justin Pish, Notaﬁj‘ﬁublic
b My (:, mmission Expires: 1/6/2024




